## **BID PROPOSAL**

The undersigned Bidder hereby proposes to furnish and deliver all necessary labor, tools, equipment, and other means of construction to perform the work required for the completion of the project entitled "Healdsburg Modernization PROJECT" in accordance with the intent of all plans, specifications, and addenda issued by the Sonoma County Library in the amount of:

one million nine hundred eleven thousand **LUMP SUM BASE BID:** (Place figures in the appropriate boxes.) **SELECTION OF LOW BIDDER** Refer to Instruction to Bidders for selection of apparent low bidder. Additionally, the Library provides notice pursuant to Public Contract Code section 20103.8 that it will utilize the method offered by such section in subsection (b). Pursuant to such section, the lowest bid shall be the lowest total of the bid prices on the base contract and those additive or deductive items that were specifically identified in the bid solicitation as being used for the purpose of determining the lowest bid price. **ALTERNATES** In order for a Bid to be responsive, Bidder must submit an additive, a deductive bid, or a "no change" bid, for each Alternate listed below. The failure to do so shall result in the Bid being rejected as non-responsive. The failure to quote an amount, unless the bidder marks the "no change" box, will result in the bid being rejected as non-responsive. The Contract Time will change by the number of days, if any, specified for each accepted Alternate. Alternate No. 1 Description: Bid Alternate No 1 If "Add" or "Deduct" is intended, indicate by placing figures in the corresponding boxes. If "No Change" is intended, indicate by marking the "No Change" box Deduct \$

No Change: Bidder will perfom this Altnerate without change to Contact Sum.

No extension for time will be granted if this Alternate is accepted.

The Library reserves the right to accept this Alternate within 45 calendar days after the date the Library signs the Agreement.

# Alternate No. 2

Descript	ion:							<u> </u>											
Bid Alte	rnate	No 2																	
If "Add" Change'												orre	spo	ondir	ng	boxe	es. If	"No	
Add	\$		, [				],						].		1				
Deduct	\$		,				],						.[						
	] No	Chan	ge: B	idde	r will	perfon	n th	is Alt	nerate	e w	itho	ut c	ha	nge	to	Cor	ntac	t Sun	٦.
No exte	nsior	for tim	e wil	l be	grant	ed if th	nis /	Altern	ate is	ac	сер	ted.	•						
The Lib date the	rary r e Libra	eserve ary sign	s the	righ e Ag	t to a reem	ccept o	this	Alter	nate v	with	nin 4	5 c	ale	enda	ar c	days	afte	er the	!
Prior to Bidders, Contract Library t	has Docu	carefull uments,	y exa draw	mine vings	ed the and	locati adden	on(s da i	s) of t issued	he pro I by th	opo ne	sed Libra	wol	rk,	and	h	ās e	xam	ined	all
		•	withi	n <u>-                                    </u>	27	her agr 4 roceed													
		•	Acc	ept ir	n full p	aymer	nt th	erefor	e the	pric	e ind	dica	tec	l on i	the	e Bid	Pro	posal	
The Bido award m further a influence shall not	nay be icknov e the p	e sixty ( vledges proposa	60) d that I duri	lays it ha ng th	during ıs adju ıe wait	y which usted it	n tin ts b	ne Bio id prio	lder n e to i	nay ncli	not ude	with all p	ndr oos	aw i	its e it	bid. ems	The whi	Bidd ch m	er ay
		ı	Comp	any	Name	):		<u>GCCI</u>	INC.										
	Bidde	r's Nam	ıe (Pr	intec	d):		SI	hari G	entry										
			Bio	dder'	's Title	):	T	reasu	er										
		Bio	dder's	s Sig	nature Date		7.	<u> </u>	<u>ai</u> 124_		1	<u>et</u>							

Address: 4701 Old Redwood Highway, Suite 1
Santa Rosa, CA 95403

Phone Number: 707-545-2134

Contractor's License Number: 729437

Classification: B - General Contractor

Expiration Date: 11/30/2024

## **BID PROPOSAL**

Proposal to:

Dave Tchava, Facilities Manager

Sonoma County Library 6135 State Farm Drive Rohnert Park, CA 94928

The undersigned Bidder hereby proposes to furnish and deliver all necessary labor, tools, equipment, and other means of construction to perform the work required for the completion of the project entitled "HEALDSBURG MODERNIZATION PROJECT" in accordance with the intent of all plans, specifications, and Addenda issued by the Sonoma County Library prior to the opening of the Bid proposals.

Bidder has read the accompanying instructions to Bidders, has carefully examined the location(s) of the proposed work, and has examined all Contract Documents, drawings and Addenda issued by the City and will contract with the City to construct the project, complete and in satisfactory condition.

The Bidder further agrees to complete all work required under the Contract within ninety (90) working days from the date designated in the Notice to Proceed, and to accept in full payment therefore the price indicated on the Bid Schedule.

The Bidder acknowledges that it understands that a waiting period from time of Bid opening until award may be sixty (60) days during which time Bidder may not withdraw its bid. The Bidder further acknowledges that it has adjusted its Bid price to include all possible items which may influence the proposal during the waiting period. Requests for Bid price change due to the delay shall not be agreed to by the City.

Company Name:	GCCI, INC.
Bidder's Name (Printed):	Shari Gentry
Bidder's Title:	Treasurer
Bidder's Signature:	Shari, Gerty
Date:	7/19/2024
Address: Phone Number:	4701 Old Redwood Highway, Suite 1 Santa Rosa, CA 95403 707-545-2134
Contractor's License Number:	729437
Classification:	B - General Contractor
Expiration Date:	11/30/2024
Public Works Contractor Registration Number:	1000003538

# **BID SECURITY**

The condition of the above obligation is such that whereas the Principal has submitted to the Library a certain Bid, attached hereto and made a part hereof, to enter into a Contract, in writing, for the construction of: **HEALDSBURG REGIONAL LIBRARY MODERNIZATION PROJECT** 

# NOW, THEREFORE.

IN

- a) If the Bid is rejected, or in the alternative,
- b) If the Bid is accepted and the Principal shall sign and deliver a Contract, in the form of a Contract attached hereto (all completed in accordance with said Bid and Contract), and shall in all other respects perform the agreement created by the acceptance of said Bid;

Then, this obligation shall be void, otherwise the same shall remain in force and effect; it being expressly understood and agreed that the liability of the Surety for any and all default of the Principal hereunder shall be the amount of this obligation as herein stated.

The Surety, for value received, hereby stipulates and agrees that the obligations of said Surety and its bond shall be in no way impaired or affected by any extension of the time within which the Library may accept such bid, and said Surety does hereby waive notice of any such extension.

IN WITNESS THEREOF, the above-bounded parties have executed this instrument under their several seals this <a href="10th">10th</a> day of <a href="10th">JULY</a>, 2024</a>, the name and corporate seal of each corporate party being hereto affixed and duly signed by its undersigned representative, pursuant to authority of its governing body.

PRESENCE OF:  Mul 12 L  4701 Old Dedwood Highw (Address)  Santa Rosa CA 95403 (Address)	MCNOOL (Sentry (Individual Principal)  (Business Address)  (Business Address)	Affix
Sauf	BY: SHARI GENTRY, TREASURER  4701 OLD REDWOOD HWY STE 1 SANTA ROSA, CA 95403 (BU  (Corporate Seal)	te Principal) siness Address) Affix
ATTEST:	TRAVELERS CASUALTY AND SURETY COM	IPANY OF AMERICA
Clay Thompson	BY: BRYAN RICHMOND, ATTORNEY-IN-FACT Sander Jacobs Cassayre insurance Services 3200 Villa Lane Napa, CA 94558  (Corporate Seal)	Affix
The rate of premium on this bond amount of premium charged \$	l is <u>NIL</u> per	thousand. Total

	1011 LLD GINLIT		CIVIE CODE 3 IIO.
		/8/8/8/8/8/8/8/8/8/8/8/8/8/8/8/8/8/8/8	
	er officer completing this certificate veri te is attached, and not the truthfulness		he individual who signed the document that document.
State of California	1		
County of Sonomy	<u>₹</u>		
Dat	te	Here Insert Nar Gentry	Notary Public me and Title of the Officer
personally appeared	Shori Lynne	Gentry	
	· /	vame(s) of Signjer(s)	
authorized capacity(i	ent and acknowledged to me tha es), and that by his/her/their signa the person(s) acted, executed th	ature(s) on the instru	
·		<u>=</u>	ALTY OF PERJURY under the facility of California that the foregoing
	L. TOWER	paragraph is true a	nd correct.
	otary Public - California Sonoma County Commission # 2436647 Imm. Expires Jan 31, 2027	WITNESS my hand	and official seal.
500 M 30 C C		. 27	
		Signature 56	WOL
Place Notary :	Seal and/or Stamp Above		Signature of Notary Public
	<u> </u>	ONAL	
	Completing this information can o fraudulent reattachment of this i		
Description of At	tached Document		
Title or Type of D	ocument:		
Document Date: _			Number of Pages:
Signer(s) Other Th	nan Named Above:		
Capacity(ies) Cla	imed by Signer(s)		
Signer's Name: _		Signer's Name: _	
	er – Title(s):		er – Title(s):
☐ Partner — ☐ Lir		□ Partner – □ Lir	
□ Individual		□ Individual	
☐ Trustee		☐ Trustee	
	mtin au		nting
oigner is Represei	nting:	Signer is Represe	nting:

A notary public or other officer completing this certific document to which this certificate is attached, and not	eate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document.
State of California	
County of NAPA	
	V
On	
Date	Here Insert Name and Title of the Officer
personally appeared	BRYAN RICHMOND
	Name(s) of Signer(s)
subscribed to the within instrument and acknow	
<b>.</b>	I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct.
MELISSA BISHOP Notary Public - California Napa County Commission # 2386307 My Comm. Expires Dec 11, 2025	Signature Signature of Notary Public
<del>-</del>	TIONAL
	information can deter alteration of the document or sform to an unintended document.
Description of Attached Document	
Title or Type of Document:	Document Date:
Number of Pages: Signer(s) Other Tha	n Named Above:
Capacity(ies) Claimed by Signer(s)	
Signer's Name:	Signer's Name:
☐ Corporate Officer — Title(s):  ☐ Partner — ☐ Limited ☐ General	☐ Corporate Officer — Title(s): ☐ Partner — ☐ Limited ☐ General
☐ Individual ☐ Attorney in Fact	☐ Individual ☐ Attorney in Fact
☐ Trustee ☐ Guardian or Conservator	☐ Trustee ☐ Guardian or Conservator
☐ Other:Signer Is Representing:	☐ Other:
Signer Is Representing:	Signer Is Representing:



Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America Travelers Casualty and Surety Company St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company

## **POWER OF ATTORNEY**

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company, and St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company are corporations duly organized under the laws of the State of Connecticut (herein collectively called the "Companies"), and that the Companies do hereby make, constitute and appoint Bryan Richmond of NAPA

California their true and lawful Attorney(s)-in-Fact to sign, execute, seal and

acknowledge any and all bonds, recognizances, conditional undertakings and other writings obligatory in the nature thereof on behalf of the Companies in their business of guaranteeing the fidelity of persons, guaranteeing the performance of contracts and executing or guaranteeing bonds and undertakings required or permitted in any actions or proceedings allowed by law.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Companies have caused this instrument to be signed, and their corporate seals to be hereto affixed, this 21st day of April, 2021.







State of Connecticut

City of Hartford ss.

On this the 21st day of April, 2021, before me personally appeared Robert L. Raney, who acknowledged himself to be the Senior Vice President of each of the Companies, and that he, as such, being authorized so to do, executed the foregoing instrument for the purposes therein contained by signing on behalf of said Companies by himself as a duly authorized officer.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I hereunto set my hand and official seal.

My Commission expires the 30th day of June. 2026



Anna P. Nowik, Notary Public

Senior Vice President

This Power of Attorney is granted under and by the authority of the following resolutions adopted by the Boards of Directors of each of the Companies, which resolutions are now in full force and effect, reading as follows:

RESOLVED, that the Chairman, the President, any Vice Chairman, any Executive Vice President, any Senior Vice President, any Vice President, any Second Vice President, the Treasurer, any Assistant Treasurer, the Corporate Secretary or any Assistant Secretary may appoint Attorneys-in-Fact and Agents to act for and on behalf of the Company and may give such appointee such authority as his or her certificate of authority may prescribe to sign with the Company's name and seal with the Company's seal bonds, recognizances, contracts of indemnity, and other writings obligatory in the nature of a bond, recognizance, or conditional undertaking, and any of said officers or the Board of Directors at any time may remove any such appointee and revoke the power given him or her; and it is

FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Chairman, the President, any Vice Chairman, any Executive Vice President, any Senior Vice President or any Vice President may delegate all or any part of the foregoing authority to one or more officers or employees of this Company, provided that each such delegation is in writing and a copy thereof is filed in the office of the Secretary; and it is

FURTHER RESOLVED, that any bond, recognizance, contract of indemnity, or writing obligatory in the nature of a bond, recognizance, or conditional undertaking shall be valid and binding upon the Company when (a) signed by the President, any Vice Chairman, any Executive Vice President, any Senior Vice President or any Vice President, any Second Vice President, the Treasurer, any Assistant Treasurer, the Corporate Secretary or any Assistant Secretary and duly attested and sealed with the Company's seal by a Secretary or Assistant Secretary; or (b) duly executed (under seal, if required) by one or more Attorneys-in-Fact and Agents pursuant to the power prescribed in his or her certificate or their certificates of authority or by one or more Company officers pursuant to a written delegation of authority; and it is

FURTHER RESOLVED, that the signature of each of the following officers: President, any Executive Vice President, any Senior Vice President, any Vice President, any Assistant Vice President, any Assistant Secretary, and the seal of the Company may be affixed by facsimile to any Power of Attorney or to any certificate relating thereto appointing Resident Vice Presidents, Resident Assistant Secretaries or Attorneys-in-Fact for purposes only of executing and attesting bonds and undertakings and other writings obligatory in the nature thereof, and any such Power of Attorney or certificate bearing such facsimile signature or facsimile seal shall be valid and binding upon the Company and any such power so executed and certified by such facsimile signature and facsimile seal shall be valid and binding on the Company in the future with respect to any bond or understanding to which it is attached.

I, Kevin E. Hughes, the undersigned, Assistant Secretary of each of the Companies, do hereby certify that the above and foregoing is a true and correct copy of the Power of Attorney executed by said Companies, which remains in full force and effect.

Dated this 10 day of JULY





Kevin E. Hughes, Assistant Secretary

# **NON-COLLUSION DECLARATION**

STATE OF CALIFORNIA

)

,
COUNTY OF SONOMA )
The undersigned declares:
I am the <u>Treasurer</u> of <u>GCCI, INC.</u> , the party making the foregoing bid.
The bid is not made in the interest of, or on behalf of, any undisclosed person, partnership, company, association, organization, or corporation. The bid is genuine and not collusive or sham. The Bidder has not directly or indirectly induced or solicited any other Bidder to put in a false or sham bid. The Bidder has not directly or indirectly colluded, conspired, connived, or agreed with any Bidder or anyone else to put in a sham bid, or to refrain from bidding. The Bidder has not in any manner, directly or indirectly, sought by agreement, communication, or conference with anyone to fix the bid price of the Bidder or any other Bidder, or to fix any overhead, profit, or cost element of the bid price, or of that of any other Bidder. All statements contained in the bid are true. The Bidder has not, directly or indirectly, submitted its bid price or any breakdown thereof, or the contents thereof, or divulged information or data relative thereto, to any corporation, partnership, company, association, organization, bid depository, or to any member or agent thereof, to effectuate a collusive or sham bid, and has not paid, and will not pay, any person or entity for such purpose.
Any person executing this declaration on behalf of a Bidder that is a corporation, partnership, joint venture, limited liability company, limited liability partnership, or any other entity, hereby represents that it has full power to execute, and does execute, this declaration on behalf of the Bidder.
I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing is true and correct and that this declaration is executed on 7/19/2024[date], at Healdsburg Regional Library [Library], California [state].
Bidder's Name (Printed): Shari Gentry
Bidder's Signature: (Same Signature as on Proposal)
Bidder's Title:
Treasurer

A notary public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the document to which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document.

State of California	
County of Soro MA	
	Subscribed and sworn to (or affirmed) before me on this 19th day of July, 20 24, by Date Month Year  (1) Shari Lynne Gentry
L. TOWER  Notary Public - Catifornia Sonoma County Commission # 2436647 My Comm. Expires Jan 31, 2027	(and (2)  Name(s) of Signer(s)  proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) who appeared before me.
Place Notary Seal and/or Stamp Above	Signature of Notary Public
OF	PTIONAL
· =	n deter alteration of the document or is form to an unintended document.
Description of Attached Document	
Title or Type of Document:	
Document Date:	Number of Pages:
Signer(s) Other Than Named Above:	

ENCORRECT CONTROL CONT

# **EXPERIENCE & QUALIFICATIONS**

	The	Bidde	r has l	een eng	aged in	the co	ntractin	g busines	s under 1	the prese	nt busine	ess name
for _	28	years	s. Expe	erience in	work	of a na	ture sin	ilar to the	at covere	ed in the	proposal	extends
over	a perio	d of	28	years.								

The Bidder, as a Contractor, has never failed to satisfactorily complete a Contract awarded to it, except as follows: N/A

The following contracts have been satisfactorily completed in the last three (3) years for the persons, firm or authority indicated, and to whom reference is made:

			Owner/Agency for Whom Work was Performed
Year	Type of Work	Contract Amount	
<u>2024</u>	New Construction	\$8,290,479	Ukiah Unified School District
2023	Modernization	\$4,542,297	Healdsburg Unified School District
2022	Modernization	\$18,749,874	Novato Unifed School District

The following is a list of plant and equipment owned by the Bidder, which is available for use on the proposed work as required.

Quantity	Name, Type and Capacity	Condition	Location
1	Track Loader	Used	Windsor
1	Excauvator	Used	<u>Windsor</u>
1	Dump Trailer	Used	Windsor
1	Water Buffalo	Used	Windsor
1	Equipment Trailer	Used	Windsor
1	Flat Bed F550	Used	Windsor
5	Crew Trucks	Used	Windsor

Bidder's Name (Printed):	Shari Gentry
Bidder's Signature:	Dhari Deuth
-	(Same Signature as on Proposal)
Bidder's Title:	Treasurer
Date:	7/19/2024

construction of the work performed under these specifications in excess of one-half (1/2) of one percent (1%) of the prime Contractor's number, and business location of each subcontractor who will perform work or labor or render service to the Contractor for the total bid. If the Contractor fails to specify a subcontractor for any portion of the work to be performed under the Contract, it shall be In compliance with Sections 4100-4114 of the California Public Contract Code each Bidder shall submit the name, contractor license deemed to have agreed to perform such portion itself, and it shall not be permitted to subcontract that portion of the work except under the conditions hereinafter set forth. (Attach additional forms as necessary)

Name Subcontractor	Street Address of Shop, Mill or Office	Types of Work/Category of Contract	\$ Value of Work to be Performed	DIR Registration Number	Subcontractor's License Number/ Type/Exp.
	(3)	Demolition	( M-3) - 3-4	(E)	(25)
CVE	Rohnert Perk		102,650	15500001	474852
RHR Moher	Napa	Concrete	123, 440	10000001	326998
	•				
Met	Sunta Rosa	Masonry	23,72a	10000 10413	757926
Big Valley Metals	Sacramento (EU)	Metals	45' H20	E.599 0000001	826708

It no subcontractors will be used, write	rite "None" here:	
I declare under penalty of perjury	declare under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and correct and this Declaration is executed this 19th day of	φ
July , 20 <u>24</u> , in	Santa Rosa , California.	
A M . COOL		
By:   Jan Care ( Just )		
Contractor Company Name:	GCCI, INC.	

# SUBCONTRACTOR FORM MUST BE RETURNED WITH BID

number, and business location of each subcontractor who will perform work or labor or render service to the Contractor for the construction of the work performed under these specifications in excess of one-half (1/2) of one percent (1%) of the prime Contractor's total bid. If the Contractor fails to specify a subcontractor for any portion of the work to be performed under the Contract, it shall be In compliance with Sections 4100-4114 of the California Public Contract Code each Bidder shall submit the name, contractor license deemed to have agreed to perform such portion itself, and it shall not be permitted to subcontract that portion of the work except under the conditions hereinafter set forth. (Attach additional forms as necessary)

Name Subcontractor	Street Address of Shop, Mill or Office	Types of Work/Category of Contract	\$ Value of Work to be Performed	DIR Registration Number	Subcontractor's License Number/ Type/Exp. Date
కెదిన డి.	Accete	Casework	61,929	7576000001	Lhsshh
Coast Building Sants Rosa Products	Santz Rosa	Insulation	3,850	L 70570001	Onわ.Soh
HTI	Santa Rosa	Doors & Frames	33,107	10000009112	900312
Puradise Dear Livernove & Service	Livermone	Automatic Sliding Doors 14, 98.7	14,987	क्षाक्ष क्षा	29,5761

	ō		
	day	,	
	hat the foregoing is true and correct and this Declaration is executed this 19th day of		
	. <u>s</u>	ļ	
	라		
	cute		
	exe		
	<u>.s</u>		
	atior		
	sclar		
	Š		
	±		
	and		
	rrect		
	00 p		
	anc		
	true	nia.	
	gis	alifor	
ا ق	goin	Santa Rosa , California.	
e "None" here.	fore	g	
Jone	the	a Ros	
te "	that	Sant	_
, WI	LIZ		$\langle \cdot \rangle$
nsed	of perjur	.⊑ ĵ	7
be	y of	2024	3
s will	nalt	() ]	- {
ctor	¥ pe		خ
no subcontractors will be used,	under penalty of		
npc	feclare	Anr	<u></u>
no s	deck		<u>;</u>
ᆂ	_	- 1	ത്

SUBCONTRACTOR FORM MUST BE RETURNED WITH BID

GCCI, INC.

Contractor Company Name:

construction of the work performed under these specifications in excess of one-half (1/2) of one percent (1%) of the prime Contractor's number, and business location of each subcontractor who will perform work or labor or render service to the Contractor for the total bid. If the Contractor fails to specify a subcontractor for any portion of the work to be performed under the Contract, it shall be In compliance with Sections 4100-4114 of the California Public Contract Code each Bidder shall submit the name, contractor license deemed to have agreed to perform such portion itself, and it shall not be permitted to subcontract that portion of the work except under the conditions hereinafter set forth. (Attach additional forms as necessary)

	Name Subcontractor	Street Address of Shop, Mill or Office	Types of Work/Category of Contract	\$ Value of Work to be Performed	DIR Registration Number	Subcontractor's License Number/ Type/Exp. Date
	Redhunk Glass	Redhmuk Glass Rönnert Park	Glazing	36,948	016999 869310	<b>86</b> 4310
	Celdera	Santa Resa	Gypsym Board	39,224	100114282	1113628
					(	
(Si			Acoustical Ceilings	(R)	(5)	
) )	Callest Acoustics Petersona	<b>^</b> ]		15,692	100000000	460381
	1-rost	Vallejo	Tile	רדא,רוו	1000034153	£36437
		•				

f no subcontractors will be used, write "None" here:			
declare under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and correct and this Declaration is executed this	executed this	19th	_ day
, 2024, in Santa Rosa, California.			
an Del			
Contractor Company Name:			

SUBCONTRACTOR FORM MUST BE RETURNED WITH BID

₽

number, and business location of each subcontractor who will perform work or labor or render service to the Contractor for the construction of the work performed under these specifications in excess of one-half (1/2) of one percent (1%) of the prime Contractor's total bid. If the Contractor fails to specify a subcontractor for any portion of the work to be performed under the Contract, it shall be In compliance with Sections 4100-4114 of the California Public Contract Code each Bidder shall submit the name, contractor license deemed to have agreed to perform such portion itself, and it shall not be permitted to subcontract that portion of the work except under the conditions hereinafter set forth. (Attach additional forms as necessary)

Name Subcontractor	Street Address of Shop, Mill or Office	Types of Work/Category of Contract	\$ Value of Work to be Performed	DIR Registration Number	Subcontractor's License Number/ Type/Exp. Date
Universel Plastics Roseville	Roseville	FRP	หะท่า	ודווסמססטו	390876
All County Flowly Benecia	Benecia	Flooring	C6,337	100000 48BH	୯୫୫୫୫୦
KBT	Pehaloma	Painting	34,688	16ccooSA67	444415
RED Enteriors Clovis	Clovis	Window Shades	6,500	1000003057	923499

	day of		
	ö 		
	19th		
	hat the foregoing is true and correct and this Declaration is executed this 19th		
	rrect a		
	ind col		
re:	going is true a	_, California.	
rite "None" here:	y that the fore	Santa Rosa	7
used, wri	y of perjury	 ⊒. ſ	<u> </u>
no subcontractors will be used,	eclare under penalty of	, 2024	. (
contracto	under !	X	2
If no sub	declare	Jul	1

W. JOHN JUNES

Contractor Company Name: GCCI, INC.

SUBCONTRACTOR FORM MUST BE RETURNED WITH BID

number, and business location of each subcontractor who will perform work or labor or render service to the Contractor for the construction of the work performed under these specifications in excess of one-half (1/2) of one percent (1%) of the prime Contractor's In compliance with Sections 4100-4114 of the California Public Contract Code each Bidder shall submit the name, contractor license total bid. If the Contractor fails to specify a subcontractor for any portion of the work to be performed under the Contract, it shall be deemed to have agreed to perform such portion itself, and it shall not be permitted to subcontract that portion of the work except under the conditions hereinafter set forth. (Attach additional forms as necessary)

Name Subcontractor	Street Address of Shop, Mill or Office	Types of Work/Category of Contract	\$ Value of Work to be Performed	DIR Registration Number	Subcontractor's License Number/ Type/Exp. Date
HTI	Santzilesa	Toilet Accessories	24,740	1000000112	400312
Buy CHES Fire Santa Dosa Protection	Sank Rosa	Fire Sprinklers	22,700	1000045613	13/222
Quantum Mechanicat	Sant Resa	Plumbing	1/2,650	10000001061	731245

ġ

SUBCONTRACTOR FORM MUST BE RETURNED WITH BID

GCCI, INC.

Contractor Company Name:

construction of the work performed under these specifications in excess of one-half (1/2) of one percent (1%) of the prime Contractor's number, and business location of each subcontractor who will perform work or labor or render service to the Contractor for the total bid. If the Contractor fails to specify a subcontractor for any portion of the work to be performed under the Contract, it shall be deemed to have agreed to perform such portion itself, and it shall not be permitted to subcontract that portion of the work except under In compliance with Sections 4100-4114 of the California Public Contract Code each Bidder shall submit the name, contractor license the conditions hereinafter set forth. (Attach additional forms as necessary)

Name Subcontractor	Street Address of Shop, Mill or Office	Types of Work/Category of Contract	\$ Value of Work to be Performed	DIR Registration Number	Subcontractor's License Number/ Type/Exp. Date
JMS Mechanical	SMS Mechanical Robnert Park	HVAC	006'HE	929000000	811562
Timbonderin Sonta Rosa	Sonta Rosa	Electrical	111,690	241100001	899307
NWGE	Santa Rosa	Site Work	142,452	1000001631	76,913
Stripinglaglis Coteti	a Cotati	Pavement Markings	095'h	1000001	921,75

	day	) 		
	19th			
	this			
	uted			
	exec			
	on is			
	larati			
	Dec			
	d this			
	ct an			
	corre			
	and			
	true	Πiä.		
	ry that the foregoing is true and correct and this Declaration is executed this	Santa Rosa , California.		
write "None" here:	regol	<u>"</u>		
lone"	the fo	a Ros		
ite "N	that	Sant		
	.⊒	 ⊒.	,	3
se us	of pe	24	2	0
will t	nalty	کر آ	,	
actors	er pe			d
subcontractors will be used,	declare under penalty of per	<u> </u>	ć	4
f no sub	eclare	J	`	
프	ō —			B.

ō

Contractor Company Name: GCCI, INC

# SUBCONTRACTOR FORM MUST BE RETURNED WITH BID

number, and business location of each subcontractor who will perform work or labor or render service to the Contractor for the construction of the work performed under these specifications in excess of one-half (1/2) of one percent (1%) of the prime Contractor's total bid. If the Contractor fails to specify a subcontractor for any portion of the work to be performed under the Contract, it shall be In compliance with Sections 4100-4114 of the California Public Contract Code each Bidder shall submit the name, contractor license deemed to have agreed to perform such portion itself, and it shall not be permitted to subcontract that portion of the work except under the conditions hereinafter set forth. (Attach additional forms as necessary)

ψ		 			
Subcontractor's License Number/ Type/Exp. Date					**************************************
DIR Registration Number					
\$ Value of Work to be Performed					
Types of Work/Category of Contract					
Street Address of Shop, Mill or Office				* 17 18 18 18 18 18 18 18 18 18 18 18 18 18	
Name Subcontractor					

o subcontractors will be used, write "None" here:
eclare under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and correct and this Declaration is executed this _19th day or
July , 20 24 , in Santa Rosa , California.

Contractor Company Name: \_\_

# SUBCONTRACTOR FORM MUST BE RETURNED WITH BID

# **BIDDER'S CHECKLIST**

All items on the Bidder's Checklist must be initialed, dated and submitted for the Proposal to be considered complete. The Sonoma County Library reserves the right to award a Contract in a manner and on the basis which will best serve the Library, taking into consideration the information in the statement of Bidder's qualifications and past work history with the Library. The Bidder's attention is especially called to the following forms which must be executed in full as required:

1.	<ul> <li>a) BID PROPOSAL         The total bid price must be shown in the space provided.     </li> </ul>					
		Initial: _	<u>5g</u>	Date: _	07/19/2024	
	b)	PROPOSAL SIGN To be filled in and	ATURE SHEET signed by the Bidder.			
		Initial: _	<i>5g</i>	Date: _	07/19/2024	
2.	is acco	ECURITY ACCOMF The bid bond is to ompanied by cash o		amount of this bond s	hall be not less than	
		Initial: _	<u>59</u>	Date: _	07/19/2024	
3.	NON-COLLUSION DECLARATION  A Non-Collusion Declaration must be filled out, signed, and submitted with the bid proposal for the bid documents to be considered complete.					
		Initial: _	<u>59</u>	Date: _	07/19/2024	
4.	DESIGNATION OF SUBCONTRACTORS  A Designation of Subcontractors must be filled out and submitted with the bid proposal for the bid documents to be considered complete.					
		lnitial: _	Sq	Date: _	07/19/2024	
5.	INSUF	RANCE	// uirements for this proje			
		Initial: _	Sq	Date: _	07/19/2024	
6.	SITE \		s that it has toured the	e project site and is fa	miliar with the work	
		Initial: _	Sg	Date: _	07/19/2024	
			U			

# **BIDDERS CHECKLIST CONTINUED**

7.	PERFORMANCE AND PAYMENT BONDS  The Bidder understands that a performance bond issued by an approved surety equaling one hundred percent (100%) of the Contract amount will be required. A payment bond equaling one hundred percent (100%) of the Contract amount will also be required.					
	Initial:	<u>59</u>	Date:	07/19/2024		
8.	WORK SCHEDULE	no guarantee as to t ity to plan and sched	ne method of work cho ule the work in order to			
	Initial:	<u>Sg</u>	Date:	07/19/2024		
9.	ADDENDA	V	gn and attach any app	olicable addenda to		
	Initial:	<u>5g</u>	Date:	07/19/2024		
10.	WORKERS COMPENSAT	ION	rker's Compensation	Insurance will be		
	Initial:	Sg	Date:	07/19/2024		

Proposal to: Sonoma County Library c/o: Dave Tichava, Facilities Manager 6135 State Farm Drive Rohnert Park, CA 94928 Erika Thibault Library Director ethibault@sonomalibrary.org

6135 State Farm Drive Rohnert Park, CA 94928 (707) 545-0831



LIBRARY COMMISSION

Deborah Doyle Chair David Cahill Andy Elkind Fred Engbarth Eve Goldberg Thomas Haeuser Brooke Greene Vice-Chair Paul Heavenridge Sarah Laggos Barbara Mackenzie Cyan McMillan

# HEALDSBURG REGIONAL LIBRARY MODERNIZATION PROJECT

## ADDENDUM #1

Addendum #1

Proposal Signature Sheet & Experience Qualification Form are now available at https://sonomalibrary.org/about/contracting-opportunities. Confirm calendar days to be 274 days.

Dave Tichava SCL Facilities Manager 6135 State farm Drive Rohnert Park, Ca 94928 dtichava@sonomalibrary.org

> Shari Gentry Recieved 7/16/2024

DISCOVER . LEARN . SHARE

sonomalibrary.org

Erika Thibault Library Director ethibault@sonomalibrary.org 6135 State Farm Drive Rohnert Park, CA 94928 (707) 545-0831



LIBRARY COMMISSION

Deborah Doyle Chair David Cahill Andy Elkind Fred Engbarth Eve Goldberg Thomas Haeuser Brooke Greene Vice-Chair Paul Heavenridge Sarah Laggos Barbara Mackenzie Cyan McMillan

# HEALDSBURG REGIONAL LIBRARY MODERNIZATION PROJECT

## ADDENDUM #2

## Addendum #2

Correction to the specs document "Healdsburg Permit Specs Bid Set" "Sealed bids will be received by hand delivery to: Attn : Dave Tichava, Sonoma County Library, 6135 State Farm Drive, Rohnert Park, CA 94928 during the hours of 10:00 a.m. to 4:00 p.m. (Monday through Friday) from 8:00 A.M., until 3:00 pm on July 26, 2024, at which time and place bids will be publicly opened and read aloud.]"

## Correction:

Sealed bids will be received by hand delivery to: Attn : Dave Tichava, Sonoma County Library, 6135 State Farm Drive, Rohnert Park, CA 94928 during the hours of 10:00 a.m. to 4:00 p.m. (Monday through Friday) from 8:00 A.M., until 3:00 pm on July 19, 2024, at which time place bids will be publicly opened and read aloud.]

Dave Tichava SCL Facilities Manager 6135 State farm Drive Rohnert Park, Ca 94928 dtichava@sonomalibrary.org

> Shari Gentry Received 7/17/2024